## 507380203 07/12/2022 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7427128

| SUBMISSION TYPE:   |  | NEW ASSIGNMENT   | NEW ASSIGNMENT |  |
|--|--|--|----------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:  |  | ASSIGNMENT   |                |  |
| CONVEYING PARTY [  | ΑΤΑ  |  |                |  |
|  |  | Name   | Execution Date |  |
| TEKNOWEB MATERIA   | LS S.R.L.  |  | 05/19/2022     |  |
|  |  |  |                |  |
| RECEIVING PARTY D  |  |  |                |  |
| Name:  | R. SABEE   | E COMPANY, LLC   |                |  |
| Street Address:  | 1718 W 8   | TH STREET  |                |  |
| City:  | APPLETC  | DN   |                |  |
| State/Country:   | WISCON   | SIN  |                |  |
| Postal Code:   | 54914  |  |                |  |
|  |  |  |                |  |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS   |  | Number   | 7              |  |
| Application Number:  |  | 348348   | -              |  |
|  |  | 348340   |                |  |
| CORRESPONDENCE   | ΔΤΔ  |  |                |  |
| •••••••  |  |  |                |  |
| Fax Number:  |  |  |                |  |
|  |  | ne e-mail address first; if that is u<br>f that is unsuccessful. it will be s  |                |  |
| Correspondence will l<br>using a fax number, if  | <sup>;</sup> provided; i   | ne e-mail address first; if that is u<br>f that is unsuccessful, it will be s<br>27831300  |                |  |
| Correspondence will l<br>using a fax number, if  | f <b>provided; i</b><br>26                                       | f that is unsuccessful, it will be s   |                |  |
| Correspondence will I<br>using a fax number, if<br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Name:   | f <b>provided; i</b><br>26<br>Rł<br>: Rł                         | <i>f that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i><br>27831300<br>KMIPATENT@rkmiplaw.com<br>YAN KROMHOLZ & MANION, S.C.   |                |  |
| Correspondence will I<br>using a fax number, if<br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Name:<br>Address Line 1:  | ו <b>provided; i</b><br>26<br>Rł<br>ג Rł                         | <i>f that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i><br>27831300<br>(MIPATENT@rkmiplaw.com<br>(AN KROMHOLZ & MANION, S.C.<br>) BOX 26618  |                |  |
| Correspondence will I<br>using a fax number, if<br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Name:   | ו <b>provided; i</b><br>26<br>Rł<br>ג Rł                         | <i>f that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i><br>27831300<br>KMIPATENT@rkmiplaw.com<br>YAN KROMHOLZ & MANION, S.C.   |                |  |
| Correspondence will I<br>using a fax number, if<br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Name:<br>Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 4:   | f <b>provided; i</b><br>26<br>RH<br>RH<br>P(<br>P(<br>MI         | <i>f that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i><br>27831300<br>(MIPATENT@rkmiplaw.com<br>(AN KROMHOLZ & MANION, S.C.<br>) BOX 26618  |                |  |
| Correspondence will I<br>using a fax number, if<br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Name:<br>Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 4:   | ( <b>provided; i</b><br>26<br>RH<br>RH<br>PC<br>D <b>UMBER:</b>  | <i>f that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i><br>27831300<br>(MIPATENT@rkmiplaw.com<br>(AN KROMHOLZ & MANION, S.C.<br>) BOX 26618<br>LWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53226  |                |  |
| Correspondence will I<br>using a fax number, if<br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Name:<br>Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 4:<br>ATTORNEY DOCKET N<br>NAME OF SUBMITTER   | ( <b>provided; i</b><br>26<br>RH<br>RH<br>PC<br>D <b>UMBER:</b>  | f that is unsuccessful, it will be so<br>27831300<br>(MIPATENT@rkmiplaw.com<br>(AN KROMHOLZ & MANION, S.C.<br>) BOX 26618<br>LWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53226<br>9545.23492-PCT US   |                |  |
| Correspondence will I<br>using a fax number, if<br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Name:<br>Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 4:<br>ATTORNEY DOCKET N<br>NAME OF SUBMITTER:<br>SIGNATURE:  | ( <b>provided; i</b><br>26<br>RH<br>RH<br>PC<br>D <b>UMBER:</b>  | f that is unsuccessful, it will be so<br>27831300<br>(MIPATENT@rkmiplaw.com<br>(AN KROMHOLZ & MANION, S.C.<br>D BOX 26618<br>LWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 53226<br>9545.23492-PCT US<br>JUDY BIEBEL  |                |  |
| Correspondence will I<br>using a fax number, if<br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Name:<br>Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 4:<br>ATTORNEY DOCKET N<br>NAME OF SUBMITTER:<br>BIGNATURE:<br>DATE SIGNED:  | ( <b>provided; i</b><br>26<br>RH<br>RH<br>PC<br>D <b>UMBER:</b>  | f that is unsuccessful, it will be services and the service of the |                |  |
| Correspondence will I<br>using a fax number, if<br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Name:<br>Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 4:<br>ATTORNEY DOCKET N<br>NAME OF SUBMITTER:<br>SIGNATURE:<br>DATE SIGNED:<br>Total Attachments: 5  | i <b>provided; i</b><br>26<br>RH<br>PC<br>שור<br>1 <b>UMBER:</b> | f that is unsuccessful, it will be services and services  |                |  |
| Correspondence will I<br>using a fax number, if<br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Name:<br>Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 4:<br>ATTORNEY DOCKET N<br>NAME OF SUBMITTER:<br>SIGNATURE:<br>DATE SIGNED:<br>Total Attachments: 5<br>source=ASSIGNMENT F<br>source=ASSIGNMENT F                | FOR RECOP  | f that is unsuccessful, it will be services and services  |                |  |
| Correspondence will I<br>using a fax number, if<br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Name:<br>Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 4:<br>ATTORNEY DOCKET N<br>NAME OF SUBMITTER:<br>DATE SIGNED<br>SIGNATURE:<br>DATE SIGNED:<br>Total Attachments: 5<br>source=ASSIGNMENT F<br>source=ASSIGNMENT F | FOR RECOP<br>FOR RECOP   | f that is unsuccessful, it will be services and services  |                |  |
| Correspondence will I<br>using a fax number, if<br>Phone:<br>Email:<br>Correspondent Name:<br>Address Line 1:<br>Address Line 4:<br>ATTORNEY DOCKET N<br>NAME OF SUBMITTER:<br>SIGNATURE:<br>DATE SIGNED:<br>Total Attachments: 5<br>source=ASSIGNMENT F                                       | FOR RECOP<br>FOR RECOP<br>FOR RECOP                              | f that is unsuccessful, it will be services and services  |                |  |

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Teknoweb Materials S.R.L., an Italian corporation, having offices located at Via Verdi 23/BIS, Palazzo Pignano CR, Italy 26020 ("ASSIGNOR"), owns the entire right, title and interest in and to the U.S. and foreign patent applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof and to the inventions described and claimed in the aforesaid patent application; and

WHEREAS, R. Sabee Company, LLC., a Wisconsin Company, having offices located at 1718 W. 8<sup>th</sup> Street, Appleton, Wisconsin 54914 US ("ASSIGNEE"). desires to acquire all of ASSIGNOR's right, title and interest to the patent applications listed on Schedule A and to the inventions described and claimed in the aforesaid patent application.

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations, receipt of which is acknowledged, said ASSIGNOR has sold, transferred, and assigned and by these presents does hereby sell, transfer, and assign to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all of the right, title, and interest in and to said patent application listed on Schedule A attached hereto, including without limitation, all patents which may be granted on the aforesaid patent application, the worldwide rights to the inventions described and claimed therein, any reissues, reexaminations, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part therefor throughout the world, together with all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and any similar treaties or agreements, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNB3E for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR, had this Assignment not been made, together with all income, royalties, damages or payments resulting from or attributable to activity or conduct after the effective date of this Assignment, and the right to suc and collect for all future, present and past infringements thereof, including infringements which may have occurred prior to the execution of this Assignment.

NOTAIO VERA TAGLIAFERRI studio@tamalex.it

ASSIGNOR agrees: (a) to execute (i) all necessary papers throughout the world to be used in connection with the patent application set forth on attached Schedule A, including the worldwide rights to the inventions described and claimed therein, and any reissues, reexaminations, divisions. continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part therefor, as ASSIGNIEE may deem necessary or expedient, (ii) all papers in connection with any interference, legal or other proceedings throughout the world to maintain, protect or enforce, or otherwise relating to, the aforesaid patent application, including the worldwide rights to the inventions described and claimed therein, or any reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part therefor, and (iii) all papers and documents which may be necessary throughout the world in connection with the preparation and filing of any foreign applications or with making claims to priority rights granted under the provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements; (b) to cooperate with ASSIGNEE at ASSIGNEE's expense in every way reasonably possible in obtaining evidence and going forward in any such proceedings throughout the world; and (c) at ASSIGNEE's expense to perform all other affirmative acts which in ASSIGNEE's reasonable discretion may be necessary or desirable throughout the world to maintain, protect or enforce the aforesaid patent application, including the worldwide rights to the inventions described and claimed therein, and any reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part therefor. These obligations of assistance by Assignor shall survive closing related to the parties' Asset Purchase Agreement and shall continue for so long as Assignce may require such assistance from Assignor.

This Assignment includes the right, where such right can be legally exercised by ASSIGNEE, in its own name, to apply for and obtain patents in countries foreign to the United States of America, including the full right to claim for any such applications the benefits of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements, as fully and entirely as ASSIGNOR could have done if the applications had been filed in its name, and the entire interest in any patents which may be granted on any such applications in such foreign countries.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and the appropriate officials in any other country, to issue any and all Letters Patent that may be granted upon any patents or any reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part therefor covered by this Assignment to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and warrants that no other agreement has been or will be executed in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNOR hereby grants to the law firm of RYAN KROMHOLZ & MANION, S.C. of Milwaukee, Wisconsin, authority and power to insert on this instrument any further information which may he necessary or desirable for identifying any of the patents listed on attached Schedule A for purposes of recordation in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or a Patent Office of any foreign country.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment has been duly executed by an authorized officer of ASSIGNOR and is effective as of  $-\frac{1}{14}\frac{1}{29}$  2022.

|        |            | TEKNOWEB MATERIALS S.R.L. |
|--------|------------|---------------------------|
|        | i I        | $\mathcal{O}$             |
| Dated: | 05/19/2022 | By: dempro -              |
|        |            | Name/ ZAMPOLLO FA310      |
|        |            | Title:                    |
|        |            | U                         |
|        |            | Note sint Contification   |

## Notarial Certificate

1, \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ the undersigned Notary Public, do hereby certify that \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ personally appeared before me and he/she signed the foregoing document in order to execute the purpose of the foregoing document upon presentation of an identification document confirming his/her identity.

Dated this\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2022.

(Signature of Notary Public) Name:\_\_\_\_\_

| Dated:   | R. SABEE COMPANY, LLC<br>By: Manuel Maline<br>Name: Sherry () 17/1 / Duck<br>Title: Curry () 17/1 / Duck |
|--|--|
| STATE OF <u>()(Samsiq</u> )<br>) ss.<br>COUNTY OF Qutagamie) |  |
| 1, LAURA DABLE do hereby certify                             | that the above-mentioned person appeared before me   |

South States and States

1, <u>AU2 A DABLE</u> do hereby certify that the above-mentioned person appeared before me this day, and acknowledged that this Assignment was signed and delivered as the free and voluntary act of said person on behalf of the identified entity with authority to do so, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

| Given under my hand and scal this $\_$ |               | , 2022.<br>Zuh-L.     |
|--|---------------|-----------------------|
|  | Notary Public | FLRMANENT CONSILESION |

## SCHEDULE A

(Teknoweb Materials S.R.L. assignment to R. Sabee Company, Inc.)

| Docket #          | Full Title                        | Serial #         |
|-------------------|-----------------------------------|------------------|
| 9545.23942-PCT CA | Absorbent Mat with Perimeter Seal | 3,043,395        |
| 9545.23942-PCT CN | Absorbent Mat with Perimeter Seal | 201780082656.40  |
| 9545.23942-PCT EP | Absorbent Mat with Perimeter Seal | 17807724.4       |
| 9545.23942-PCT JP | Absorbent Mat with Perimeter Seal | 2019-524223      |
| 9545.23942-PCT KR | Absorbent Mat with Perimeter Seal | 10-2019-7016359  |
| 9545.23942-PCT MX | Absorbent Mat with Perimeter Seal | MX/a/2019/005437 |
| 9545.23942-PCT US | Absorbent Mat with Perimeter Seal | 16/348,348       |

ļ



;, Vera Tagliaferri, Public Notary of Crema, District of Cremona and Crema, ATTEST and declare that Mr. ZAMPOLLO FABIO born on January 24<sup>th</sup> 1967 in Vigevano (PV), residing at via Diaz n. 53, Crema (CR), Italy, has signed before me the present document.

Crema, Piazza Premoli n. 3

Addi, 19th (nineteenth) May 2022 (two thousand and twentytwo)

Vereto ful-not

CREMA - PIAZZA PREMOLT 3- 26013

PATENT REEL: 060483 FRAME: 0537